

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR
PRESIDENT, INC., ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TAHESHA WAY, in her official
capacity as Secretary of State of New
Jersey,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:20-cv-10753-MAS-ZNQ

Document Electronically Filed

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
WHY A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD NOT ISSUE**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER

Danielle Lang*
Molly Danahy*
1101 14th Street NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-2200

**NEW JERSEY INSTITUTE FOR
SOCIAL JUSTICE**

Ryan P. Haygood
Andrea McChristian*
Henal Patel
60 Park Place, Suite 511
Newark, New Jersey 07102
Telephone: (973) 624-9400

DLA PIPER LLP (US)

B. John Pendleton, Jr.
Marc A. Silverman
Jenny X. Zhang
Daniel C. Harkins**
51 John F. Kennedy Parkway, Suite
120
Short Hills, New Jersey 07078-2704
Phone: (973) 520-2561

*Counsel for League of Women Voters
of New Jersey and NAACP New Jersey
State Conference*

**Pro Hac Vice*

***Pro Hac Vice application
forthcoming*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL OVERVIEW	4
A. The Pandemic	4
B. New Jersey Passes A4475 to Allow All Eligible Voters to Vote During the Pandemic Without Risking their Safety	6
C. Procedural History	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing	10
II. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To A Preliminary Injunction	14
A. Plaintiffs Fail to Establish a Likelihood of Success Because A4475 is Constitutional.....	15
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Show They are Likely to Suffer Irreparable Harm Based on Speculative Assertions of Voter Fraud	29
C. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Support A4475	31
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Am. Civil Rights Union v. Martinez-Rivera</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 779 (W.D. Tex. 2015)	12
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	36
<i>Caplan v. Fellheimer Eichen Braverman & Kaskly</i> , 68 F.3d 828 (3d Cir. 1995)	14, 29
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper v. Simpson</i> , No. CIV.A. 07-2489, 2008 WL 755947 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 17, 2008)	23
<i>Donald J. Trump For President, Inc., v. Cegavske</i> , 2:20-cv-01445, 2020 WL 5626974 (D. Nev. Sept. 18, 2020)	13, 14, 37
<i>Fishman v. Schaffer</i> , 429 U.S. 1325 (1976).....	37
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	18, 19
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	11
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 125 (2007).....	16
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2015).....	10, 11
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	14

Jones v. United States Postal Serv.,
 -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2020 WL 5627002 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2020)27

Kansas v. Hendricks,
 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....16

Lance v. Coffman,
 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....11

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....10, 12

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....31

Millsap v. Thompson,
 259 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2001)18, 19, 20

Paher v. Cegavske,
 No. 3:20-cv-00243-MMD-WGC, 2020 WL 2089813 (D. Nev. Apr.
 30, 2020)12, 13

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....31, 36

Republican Nat. Comm. v. Common Cause R.I.,
 No. 20A28, 2020 WL 4680151 (U.S. Aug. 13, 2020).....12

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,
 140 S.Ct. 1205, 2020 WL 1672702 (U.S. Apr. 6, 2020).....36

Sec’y of Labor v. Koresko,
 378 F. App’x 152 (3d Cir. 2010)33

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsome,
 140 S.Ct. 1613 (2020).....16, 31

United States v. Hays,
 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....11

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of
 Church and State*,
 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....13

Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer,
 199 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000)18, 19, 22

Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer,
 61 F.Supp. 2d 600 (S.D. Tex. 1999).....19

Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Keisling,
 259 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001)19

Williamson v. Optical of OK Inc.,
 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....16

Winter v. Nat’l Res. Defense Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....14

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 717, 18

3 U.S.C. § 118

3 U.S.C. § 218

Ariz. Stat. 16-550, 16-1551.....21

Colo. Stat. 1-7.5-107.521

Fla. Stat 101.6821

Other Authorities

Executive Order 1776

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....15

U.S. Const. art. II, § 115
